P.C. 547.

AT THE GOVERNMENT HOUSE AT OTTAWA, Thursday, the 13th day of March, 1919.

PRESENT:

HIS EXCELLENCY
THE GOVERNOR GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

Whereas through inadvertence, there were omitted from the definition of "Grand Trunk Pacific Railway System," in Section 1 of the Order passed by His Excellency in Council on the 7th of March, 1919, providing for the appointment of a Government Receiver for the said System, the necessary words relating to Grand Trunk Pacific Terminal Elevator Company, Limited;

Therefore, His Excellency the Governor General in Council, is pleased to order and it is hereby ordered that the said Order in Council of the 7th March, 1919, shall be and the same is hereby amended by inserting at the end of the definition of "Grand Trunk Pacific Railway System" in

Section 1 thereof, the following:—

(5) The properties, elevators, terminals and appurtenances, and the undertaking and works of Grand Trunk

Pacific Elevator Company, Limited.

And His Excellency the Governor General in Council is further pleased to declare and doth hereby declare that the said Order in Council of the 7th March, 1919, and this present Order shall be, and be read together as, one Order, and shall take effect from the passing of the said Order of the 7th March, 1919.

RODOLPHE BOUDREAU, Clerk of the Privy Council.